
VPAT for MusicFirst Elementary 

Report Date 
July 2024 

Product Description 
Online music education software for schools in the US. 

Contact Information 
ruthjones@charanga.com 

Scope 
The scope of this report is limited to the following user scenarios on 
musicfirstelementary.com: 

●​ Logged-out and logged-in sections of the website. 
●​ Homepage 
●​ Grades 
●​ Plan and teach 
●​ Yumu 
●​ My workspace 
●​ Supplementary 
●​ (Do we include admin ?) 

 

Evaluation Methods Used 
Scenarios were tested using 

●​ Keyboard-only interactions 
●​ Contrast analysis widget (https://ada.is/contrast-widget/) 
●​ Colour Contrast checker (https://webaim.org/resources/contrastchecker/) 
●​ Chrome Inspector Lighthouse 

(https://developer.chrome.com/docs/lighthouse/accessibility/scoring) 
●​ VoiceOver screen reader 

(https://support.apple.com/en-gb/guide/voiceover/welcome/mac) 

●​ Platform features such as zoom 
●​ Sort Site app (https://www.powermapper.com/products/sortsite/) 

mailto:ruthjones@charanga.com
https://local.musicfirstelementary.com/search?search%5Bterm%5D=song
https://ada.is/contrast-widget/
https://webaim.org/resources/contrastchecker/
https://developer.chrome.com/docs/lighthouse/accessibility/scoring
https://support.apple.com/en-gb/guide/voiceover/welcome/mac
https://www.powermapper.com/products/sortsite/


Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report reflects outstanding issues found by an audit based on the level A and AA criteria 
of the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines version 2.1 (WCAG 2.1 AA). 

Terms 
●​ Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the 

criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 
●​ Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
●​ Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
●​ Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
●​ Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. 

 



WCAG 2.1 

Level A Success Criteria 
 

Success Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content Partially supports Exceptions include: 
●​ Video needs captions. 
●​ Awards strip has an empty alt attribute.  

1.2.1 Audio-only and 
Video-only (Prerecorded) 

Not applicable  

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) Does not support Exceptions include: 
●​ Video needs captions 

1.2.3 Audio Description or 
Media Alternative 

Does not support Exceptions include: 
●​ Video needs captions 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships Partially supports Exceptions include: 
●​ Not all PDF documentation is compatible with 

screen readers 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence Partially Supports Exceptions include: 
●​ Not all PDF documentation is compatible with 

screen readers 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics Supports  

1.4.1 Use of Color Supports  

1.4.2 Audio Control Supports  

2.1.1 Keyboard Partially Supports Exceptions include: 
●​ Date picker calendar isn’t keyboard 

accessible however you can type in date 
manually so this doesn’t block use of form 
(We may not have this on MFE so maybe ok) 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap Supports  

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts Not applicable  

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable Not applicable  

2.2.2 Pause Stop Hide Supports  

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below 
Threshold 

Supports  

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks Supports  



2.4.2 Page Titled Supports  

2.4.3 Focus Order Supports  

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In 
Context) 

Supports  

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures Supports  

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation Supports  

2.5.3 Label in Name Supports  

2.5.4 Motion Actuation Supports  

3.1.1 Language of Page Supports  

3.2.1 On Focus Supports  

3.2.2 On Input Supports  

3.3.1 Error Identification Supports  

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions Supports  

4.1.1 Parsing Partially supports Exceptions include: 
●​ Console shows CORS policy and JS errors 

4.1.2 Name Role Value Supports  

 

Level AA Success Criteria 
 

Success Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) Not applicable  

1.2.5 Audio Description 
(Prerecorded) 

Not applicable  

1.3.4 Orientation Supports  

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose Partially supports Exceptions include: 
●​ Student login form has incorrect labels 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) Partially Supports Exceptions include: 
●​ Button colour contrast is 4.27:1. Should be 

4.5:1 

1.4.4 Resize text Supports  

1.4.5 Images of Text Supports  



1.4.10 Reflow Supports  

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast Supports  

1.4.12 Text-spacing Supports  

1.4.13 Content on Hover or 
Focus 

Supports  

2.4.5 Multiple Ways Not applicable  

2.4.6 Headings and Labels Supports  

2.4.7 Focus Visible Supports  

3.1.2 Language of Parts Not applicable  

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation Supports  

3.2.4 Consistent 
Identification 

Supports  

3.3.3 Error Suggestion Supports  

3.3.4 Error Prevention (LFD) Not applicable  

4.1.3 Status Messages Supports  
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